SB0508/123126/1

BY: Education, Energy, and the Environment Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 508

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "**Use of Hemp and Hemp Products in**"; in the same line, after "**Consumable**" insert "**Hemp**"; strike beginning with "altering" in line 4 down through "Program;" in line 5; strike beginning with "that" in line 5 down through "products" in line 7, and substitute "<u>to produce consumable hemp products</u>"; in line 8 strike "the use of hemp in consumable" and substitute "<u>consumable hemp</u>"; and in line 11, strike "14–101, 14–201, 14–202(e), 14–301," and substitute "14–301".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 22 on page 1 through line 32 on page 2, inclusive.

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 4 through 23, inclusive, and substitute:

"(B) (1) "CONSUMABLE HEMP PRODUCT" MEANS A PRODUCT INTENDED FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION THAT:

(I) IS DERIVED FROM HEMP; AND

- (II) CONTAINS NOT MORE THAN 0.5 MILLIGRAMS OF TETRAHYDROCANNABINOL PER SERVING OR 2.5 MILLIGRAMS OF TETRAHYDROCANNABINOL PER PACKAGE.
- (2) "CONSUMABLE HEMP PRODUCT" INCLUDES THE ACIDIC FORMS OF CANNABINOIDS EXTRACTED FROM HEMP, INCLUDING:

SB0508/123126/01 Education, Energy, and the Environment Committee Amendments to SB 508 Page 2 of 2

(I) TETRAHYDROCANNABINOLIC ACID; AND

(II) <u>CANNABIDIOLIC ACID.</u>";

in line 24, strike "(D)" and substitute "(C)"; strike beginning with "THAT" in line 26 down through "PRODUCTS" in line 28, and substitute "MAY PRODUCE CONSUMABLE HEMP PRODUCTS"; in line 30, strike "(1)"; and in the same line, after "CONSUMABLE" insert "HEMP".

On page 4, in line 1, strike "THAT INCLUDES HEMP OR A HEMP PRODUCT"; in line 2, strike "HEMP OR" and substitute "CONSUMABLE"; in the same line, strike "AN INDEPENDENT" and substitute "A STATE-AUTHORIZED CANNABIS OR HEMP"; in lines 4 and 6, strike "(I)" and "(II)", respectively, and substitute "(1)" and "(2)", respectively; in line 4, strike "HEMP OR" and substitute "CONSUMABLE"; strike beginning with "THE" in line 6 down through "BASIS" in line 8 and substitute "THE TETRAHYDROCANNABINOL CONTENT OF THE CONSUMABLE HEMP PRODUCT DOES NOT EXCEED 0.5 MILLIGRAMS OF TETRAHYDROCANNABINOL PER SERVING OR 2.5 MILLIGRAMS OF TETRAHYDROCANNABINOL PER PACKAGE"; strike in their entirety lines 9 through 13, inclusive; in line 23, after the first "A" insert "CONSUMABLE"; and strike beginning with "THAT" in line 23 down through "BASIS" in line 25 and substitute "WITH A TETRAHYDROCANNABINOL CONTENT THAT EXCEEDS 0.5 MILLIGRAMS OF TETRAHYDROCANNABINOL PER SERVING OR 2.5 MILLIGRAMS OF TETRAHYDROCANNABINOL PER PACKAGE".